
 OCCR - Enduro - 2006 –Official Results 
 Grand Champion 
 Rich Lafferty 16/632 
 High Point A  
 Doug Allen II 23/757 
 Hi Point B 
 Chris Liedtka 32/934 
 Hi Point C 
 Evan Bostrom 36/1112 
 OCCR would like to thank Bob Barr for the use of his scoring software 

OCCR - Enduro - 2006 - Top 20 Overall 
 First Last City St Club Bike CC Class Numbr Stt 1 2 3 - EA 4 5 6 7 - EB 8 9 - EC 10 11 12 13 14 15 Scor Emer 
 RICH LAFFERTY MILLVILLE NJ SJER KTM 250 AA - AA 26C 0 1 0 2 - 141 0 2 0 7 - 419 0 1 - 72 0 2 0 1 0 0 16  632 
 MICHAEL BRADWAY VINELAND NJ TCSMC HON 450 AA - AA 23A 0 1 0 2 - 140 0 3 0 7 - 447 0 1 - 86 0 2 0 2 0 0 18  673 
 JACK LAFFERTY  MILLVILLE NJ TRICO KTM 250 AA - AA 25C 0 2 0 3 - 153 0 3 0 8 - 480 0 1 - 89 0 2 0 2 0 0 21  722 
 Aaron Kopp No Club AA - AA 27E 0 2 0 3 - 168 0 3 0 8 - 502 0 1 - 83 0 2 0 2 0 0 21  753 
 DALE SWEIGART MOUNTVIL PA RORR KTM 200 AA - AA 22A 0 2 0 3 - 170 0 3 0 8 - 482 0 2 - 92 0 2 0 2 0 0 22  744 
 DOUG ALLEN II ELKTON MD DER YAM 250 A - 250 36A 0 2 0 3 - 185 0 3 0 8 - 475 0 2 - 97 0 3 0 2 0 0 23  757 
 CHASE COMPTON HAINESPO NJ SJER KTM 400 AA - AA 21A 0 2 0 3 - 176 0 4 0 9 - 511 0 2 - 106 0 2 0 2 0 0 24  793 
 BOB SOLOMAN CEDARVILL NJ TRICO KTM 250 AA - AA 24A 0 2 0 3 - 194 0 4 0 9 - 523 0 2 - 105 0 2 0 2 0 0 24  822 
 DAN STOPPI MIDDLETO DE DER KTM 200 A - 200 06C 0 2 0 3 - 207 0 3 0 10 - 589 0 2 - 117 0 3 0 2 0 0 25  913 
 DONNIE TOMLIN DIVIDING  NJ TRI  KTM 400 A - S 25B 0 2 0 4 - 249 0 4 0 8 - 509 0 2 - 116 0 3 0 3 0 0 26  874 
 CLIFF JONES BROWNS  NJ SJER HON 250 A - 4L 21D 0 2 0 4 - 216 0 4 0 9 - 552 0 2 - 112 0 3 0 3 0 0 27  880 
 PAT EMMONS BROWNS  NJ SJER KTM 400 A - 251 05C 0 2 0 3 - 201 0 4 0 10 - 573 0 2 - 112 0 3 0 3 0 0 27  886 
 KEN LAW PHILADELP PA METE KTM 250 A - V 10E 0 2 0 4 - 229 0 4 0 9 - 553 0 2 - 114 0 3 0 3 0 0 27  896 
 ED HAMILTON ELKTON MD DER KTM 200 A - 200 35A 0 3 0 4 - 216 0 4 0 9 - 538 0 2 - 131 0 3 0 3 0 0 28  885 
 Kevin Sooy Chattsworth NJ SJER KTM 250 A - 4H 21B 0 2 0 4 - 216 0 4 0 10 - 583 0 2 - 119 0 3 0 3 0 0 28  918 
 MARK SCHLEEWE WILMINGT DE DER YAM 250 A - 4H 34A 0 3 0 4 - 238 0 4 0 9 - 562 0 2 - 145 0 3 0 3 0 0 28  945 
 MARK ROLL BOUNDBR NJ CJCR YAM 250 A - 4L 07B 0 2 0 4 - 232 0 4 0 10 - 592 0 2 - 122 0 3 0 3 0 0 28  946 
 STEVE ARETZ SMYRNA DE DER YAM 125 A - V 01C 0 2 0 4 - 218 0 4 0 11 - 656 0 2 - 118 0 3 0 2 0 0 28  992 
 BRIAN GLENN NEWARK DE DER YAM 250 A - 251 30C 0 3 0 4 - 211 0 4 0 10 - 580 0 2 - 122 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  913 
 TERRY TUCKER CREAM  NJ MCI HON 250 A - SS 11A 0 3 0 4 - 234 0 4 0 10 - 573 0 2 - 130 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  937 

OCCR - Enduro - 2006 - Top 15% B 
 First Last City State Club Bike CC Class Number Stt 1 2 3 - EA 4 5 6 7 - EB 8 9 - EC 10 11 12 13 14 15 Scor Emer 
 CHRIS LIEDTKA ATCO NJ SJER KTM 200 4H 05E 0 4 0 4 - 269 0 5 0 8 - 493 0 3 - 172 0 4 0 4 0 0 32  934 
 MICHAEL READING MERCERVIL NJ MCI YAM 250 V 08C 0 3 0 4 - 268 0 4 0 10 - 618 0 3 - 161 0 4 0 4 0 0 32  1047 
 Paul BABLER Bloomingdal NJ cjcr YAM 125 200 26B 0 3 0 4 - 262 0 4 0 11 - 632 0 3 - 157 0 3 0 4 0 0 32  1051 
 GARY FISCHER mt arlington NJ cjcr KAW 250 250 27C 0 3 0 4 - 243 0 4 0 11 - 652 0 3 - 165 0 3 0 4 0 0 32  1060 
 Mike Perot Millville NJ cdr KTM 200 200 26D 0 3 0 5 - 279 0 4 0 12 - 709 0 3 - 195 0 3 0 4 0 0 34  1183 
 SCOTT LAVANCE BURLINGTO NJ sjer HON 250 250 20A 0 3 0 5 - 281 0 5 0 11 - 681 0 3 - 172 0 4 0 4 0 0 35  1134 
 ERIC EVANS CROSSWIC NJ No Club YAM 400 4H 08D 0 3 0 5 - 312 0 5 0 12 - 739 0 3 - 190 0 4 0 3 0 0 35  1241 
 Dave Myers No Club V 09E 0 4 0 5 - 295 0 5 0 12 - 699 0 3 - 173 0 3 0 4 0 0 36  1167 
 RYAN FITZBATRIC No Club KTM 200 V 20C 0 3 0 5 - 321 0 5 0 12 - 722 0 3 - 196 0 4 0 4 0 0 36  1239 
 PAUL TILLBERG PENNSVILL NJ TCSMC KTM 525 251 28B 0 4 0 5 - 291 0 5 0 11 - 664 0 3 - 195 0 4 0 5 0 0 37  1150 



 Chad Barth RORR 251 22D 0 3 0 5 - 283 0 5 0 12 - 712 0 3 - 197 0 4 0 5 0 0 37  1192 
 JOHN ENNIS WESTCHES PA DER YAM 250 S 01F 0 3 0 5 - 290 0 5 0 13 - 758 0 3 - 176 0 4 0 4 0 0 37  1224 
 ROBERT FIELDS EASTHAMP NJ No Club KTM 250 S 38B 0 4 0 3 - 166 0 5 0 13 - 786 0 4 - 220 0 4 0 6 0 0 39  1172 

  
 First Last City State Club Bike CC Number Stt 1 2 3 - EA 4 5 6 7 - EB 8 9 - EC 10 11 12 13 14 15 Scor Emer 
 Class: A - 200 
 DAN STOPPI MIDDLETOWN DE DER KTM 200 06C 0 2 0 3 - 207 0 3 0 10 - 589 0 2 - 117 0 3 0 2 0 0 25  913 
 ED HAMILTON ELKTON MD DER KTM 200 35A 0 3 0 4 - 216 0 4 0 9 - 538 0 2 - 131 0 3 0 3 0 0 28  885 
 Joe Sumpter Millville NJ CDR YAM 125 29B 0 3 0 4 - 256 0 4 0 11 - 687 0 2 - 141 0 3 0 4 0 0 31  1084 
 FRED BAXTER Vineland NJ No Club YAM 125 29D 0 3 0 5 - 272 0 4 0 11 - 686 0 3 - 195 0 3 0 3 0 0 32  1153 
 RON DECARO FRANKLINVIL NJ METEO KTM 200 10C 0 4 0 4 - 246 0 4 0 11 - 686 0 3 - 168 0 3 0 4 0 0 33  1100 
 James Shea S. Seaville NJ TRI CO KTM 200 27B 0 3 0 4 - 257 0 5 0 12 - 699 0 3 - 150 0 3 0 3 0 1 34  1106 
 PHILIP UHLAND PENNSVILLE NJ DER KTM 200 32D 0 3 0 5 - 282 0 5 0 11 - 0 4 - 215 0 3 0 4 0 0 35  
 JEFF BOOTH BLOOMINGDA NJ CJCR KTM 200 26A 0 4 0 5 - 314 0 5 0 11 - 687 0 3 - 194 0 4 0 5 0 0 37  1195 
 Josh Yanchcik No Club 24D 0 2 0 3 - 187 0 4 0 24 - 1448 0 2 - 126 0 2 0 2 0 0 39  1761 
 DOUGLAS ALLEN ELKTON MD DER KTM 200 36B 0 4 0 6 - 338 0 6 0 11 - 657 0 4 - 212 0 4 0 5 0 0 40  1207 
 CHARLES CIAURELLI, JR. LEESBURG NJ TCSMC KTM 200 23B DNS 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 
 Class: A - 250 
 DOUG ALLEN II ELKTON MD DER YAM 250 36A 0 2 0 3 - 185 0 3 0 8 - 475 0 2 - 97 0 3 0 2 0 0 23  757 
 ED HUTCHINSON MEDFORD NJ No Club KTM 250 28C 0 2 0 4 - 212 0 4 0 10 - 587 0 3 - 151 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  950 
 BILL GILBERT PENNSVILLE NJ DER HON 250 32C 0 3 0 4 - 229 0 4 0 10 - 616 0 2 - 148 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  993 
 Joe Giordano No Club 44D 0 2 0 4 - 232 0 4 0 11 - 633 0 3 - 162 0 2 0 3 0 0 29  1027 
 MICHAEL MELNICZUK CEDARVILLE NJ TRICOU KTM 250 25A 0 3 0 3 - 206 0 4 0 10 - 586 0 3 - 150 0 3 0 4 0 0 30  942 
 DANE SCHOENBERG LANOKA  NJ MCI KTM 450 45C 0 3 0 4 - 250 0 4 2 9 - 564 0 2 - 135 0 3 0 3 0 0 30  949 
 Wesley Becker No Club 45A 0 3 0 4 - 241 0 4 0 11 - 630 0 2 - 123 0 3 0 3 0 0 30  994 
 mike sharp ATCO NJ Meteor KTM 250 11D 0 3 0 4 - 236 0 4 0 10 - 627 0 3 - 177 0 3 0 3 0 0 30  1040 
 ROB TROUT BRIDGETON NJ CDR YAM 250 04C 0 3 0 4 - 239 0 4 0 11 - 681 0 2 - 123 0 3 0 3 0 0 30  1043 
 ROBERT ALDAEIMOV MEDFORD NJ METEO KAW 250 04D 0 3 0 4 - 255 0 4 0 12 - 718 0 2 - 135 0 3 0 4 0 0 32  1108 
 KARL WILLIS SMYRNA DE DER HON 250 01E 0 3 0 5 - 272 0 5 0 12 - 732 0 3 - 158 0 3 0 3 0 0 34  1162 
 JOHN CARUSO MILLVILLE NJ CDR KAW 250 29A 0 4 1 6 - 335 0 5 0 11 - 674 0 3 - 190 0 4 0 4 0 0 38  1199 
 Jason TRUSTER DIVIDING  NK CDR YAM 250 11E 0 DNF 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 148  1499 
 DAVE GLENN NEWARK DE DER YAM 250 30B DNS 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 
 Class: A - 251 
 PAT EMMONS BROWNS  NJ SJER KTM 400 05C 0 2 0 3 - 201 0 4 0 10 - 573 0 2 - 112 0 3 0 3 0 0 27  886 
 BRIAN GLENN NEWARK DE DER YAM 250 30C 0 3 0 4 - 211 0 4 0 10 - 580 0 2 - 122 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  913 
 JAMES LANDVATER HERSHEY PA No Club KTM 450 02B 0 3 0 4 - 265 0 4 0 12 - 702 0 2 - 147 0 3 0 3 0 0 31  1114 
 JAY DEAN NORTH EAST MD DER KTM 450 30A 0 3 0 4 - 255 0 4 0 11 - 650 0 2 - 136 0 3 0 5 0 0 32  1041 
 MALCOLM SCHOENBERG WARREN  NJ MCI KTM 450 45B 0 3 0 5 - 300 0 4 2 10 - 606 0 2 - 132 0 3 0 4 0 0 33  1038 
 JOHN J WALASZEK JACKSON NJ CJCR KTM 300 17D 0 4 0 5 - 325 0 5 0 13 - 800 0 4 - 210 0 4 0 6 0 0 41  1335 
 Class: A - 4H 
 Kevin Sooy Chatsworth NJ SJER KTM 250 21B 0 2 0 4 - 216 0 4 0 10 - 583 0 2 - 119 0 3 0 3 0 0 28  918 
 MARK SCHLEEWEIS WILMINGTON DE DER YAM 250 34A 0 3 0 4 - 238 0 4 0 9 - 562 0 2 - 145 0 3 0 3 0 0 28  945 
 JEFF BOTSFORD HOCKESSIN DE DER KTM 450 34B 0 3 0 4 - 239 0 4 0 9 - 563 0 3 - 170 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  972 
 CHUCK SULLIVAN MT LAUREL NJ METEO KTM 400 10D 0 3 0 4 - 243 0 4 0 10 - 621 0 2 - 140 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  1004 
 Broc Jennings No Club 47C 0 3 0 4 - 253 0 4 0 10 - 587 1 3 - 191 0 3 0 3 0 0 31  1031 
 ROB COMBER CHERRY HILL NJ METEO YAM 400 17C 0 4 0 5 - 292 0 5 0 10 - 629 0 2 - 120 0 3 0 3 0 0 32  1041 
 RICK MARENKEIWIZ No Club 15B 0 3 0 5 - 271 0 4 0 11 - 686 0 2 - 133 0 3 0 4 0 0 32  1090 
 JAY GULLIXSON SOUTH  NJ CJCR KTM 400 33D 0 3 0 5 - 272 0 5 0 11 - 637 0 3 - 177 0 3 0 4 0 0 34  1086 
 CLIFFORD TENNEY DOUGLASSVI PA TRICOU HON 450 06B 0 4 0 4 - 251 0 4 0 12 - 712 0 3 - 165 0 4 0 4 0 0 35  1128 
 MARTY GRAVER LANCASTER PA SORR KTM 400 02C 0 3 0 5 - 289 0 4 0 13 - 772 0 3 - 162 0 3 0 4 0 0 35  1223 
 KEITH MAHON WILLIAMSTO NJ METEO HON 450 14E 0 4 0 5 - 307 0 5 0 12 - 749 0 3 - 189 0 4 0 5 0 0 38  1245 
 DAVID BOSTROM VINELAND NJ CDR KTM 400 40A 0 4 0 6 - 342 0 5 0 13 - 755 0 4 - 226 0 4 0 5 0 0 41  1323 
 JOSEPH DICKINSON WOODBINE NJ TCSMC KTM 525 28A DNS 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 



 



 First Last City State Club Bike CC Number Stt 1 2 3 - EA 4 5 6 7 - EB 8 9 - EC 10 11 12 13 14 15 Scor Emer 
 Class: A - 4L 
 CLIFF JONES BROWNS  NJ SJER HON 250 21D 0 2 0 4 - 216 0 4 0 9 - 552 0 2 - 112 0 3 0 3 0 0 27  880 
 MARK ROLL BOUNDBROO NJ CJCR YAM 250 07B 0 2 0 4 - 232 0 4 0 10 - 592 0 2 - 122 0 3 0 3 0 0 28  946 
 Kyle ADAMS Millville NJ TRICOU KTM 200 23C 0 3 0 5 - 299 0 5 0 13 - 794 0 3 - 176 0 3 0 4 0 0 36  1269 
 CHRIS BROWN MT EPHRAIM NJ No Club 34D DNS 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 
 Class: A - S 
 DONNIE TOMLIN DIVIDING  NJ TRI  KTM 400 25B 0 2 0 4 - 249 0 4 0 8 - 509 0 2 - 116 0 3 0 3 0 0 26  874 
 TOM GAFGEN ROBBINSVILL NJ MCI HON 250 08B 0 3 0 4 - 229 0 4 0 10 - 593 0 2 - 127 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  949 
 MIKE MCHALE MULLICA HILL NJ MET KTM 250 14C 0 3 0 4 - 240 0 4 0 10 - 617 0 2 - 141 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  998 
 TIM MAURO BERLIN NJ METEO SUZ 250 17B 0 3 0 4 - 245 0 4 0 10 - 616 0 2 - 139 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  1000 
 LOU GREEN ENGLISHTOW NJ CJCR HON 250 07C 0 3 0 4 - 231 0 4 0 11 - 639 0 2 - 143 0 3 0 4 0 0 31  1013 
 DANIEL COMPTON HAINESPORT NJ SJER KTM 250 05B 0 3 0 3 - 204 0 5 0 11 - 678 0 3 - 162 0 3 0 3 0 0 31  1044 
 TODD LOCKARD ELKTON MD DER KTM 300 35C 0 3 0 4 - 260 0 5 0 11 - 664 0 3 - 160 0 4 0 4 0 0 34  1084 
 Mark Steitz Southampton NJ MMC KTM 250 17A 0 3 0 5 - 289 0 5 0 11 - 677 0 3 - 172 0 3 0 4 0 0 34  1138 
 GEORGE SIGLER STANHOPE NJ CJCR KTM 250 18B 0 3 0 5 - 279 0 5 0 12 - 711 0 3 - 175 0 4 0 4 0 0 36  1165 
 CHRIS REINER ANDOVER NJ RRMC KTM 250 18C 0 3 0 5 - 316 0 5 0 12 - 700 0 3 - 158 0 4 0 4 0 0 36  1174 
 Bryan Kruysman Vineland NJ TRICOU KTM 300 09B 0 4 0 6 - 367 0 5 0 12 - 723 0 3 - 169 0 3 0 4 0 0 37  1259 
 KENNETH HELD Meteor 20D 0 4 0 6 - 335 0 5 0 11 - 666 0 3 - 172 0 4 0 5 0 0 38  1173 
 Rod White Rising Sun MD GMER 12A 0 4 0 5 - 329 0 5 0 13 - 755 0 4 - 221 0 4 0 5 0 0 40  1305 
 Joe Kelly No Club 16C 0 5 0 6 - 341 0 6 0 13 - 805 0 4 - 235 0 5 0 5 0 0 44  1381 
 ANTHONY SUTTON MILLVILLE NJ No Club KTM 250 24C 0 4 0 6 - 363 0 6 0 13 - 763 0 4 - 227 0 6 0 8 0 0 47  1353 
 Class: A - SS 
 TERRY TUCKER CREAM RIDGE NJ MCI HON 250 11A 0 3 0 4 - 234 0 4 0 10 - 573 0 2 - 130 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  937 
 BRUCE DENGLER CHATSWORT NJ METEO HON 250 16B 0 3 0 4 - 254 0 4 0 10 - 572 0 2 - 149 0 3 0 3 0 0 29  975 
 CHRIS FAHAN No Club 52D 0 4 0 5 - 310 0 5 0 11 - 665 0 3 - 184 0 4 0 4 0 0 36  1159 
 DON GRAVER CONESTOGA PA SPER KTM 250 03B 0 4 0 5 - 291 0 5 0 12 - 703 0 3 - 164 0 4 0 4 0 0 37  1158 
 BILL ATHERHOLT SWEETWATE NJ CDR YAM 250 09A 0 4 0 5 - 285 0 5 0 12 - 722 0 4 - 223 0 4 0 4 0 0 38  1230 
 GARY NOBLE ATCO NJ METEO HON 450 11B 0 4 0 6 - 352 0 6 0 12 - 732 0 3 - 200 0 4 0 6 0 0 41  1284 
 DAVE BARLOW NEWARK DE DER KTM 200 15E 0 4 0 5 - 305 0 5 0 13 - 768 0 4 - 226 0 4 0 6 0 0 41  1299 
 BILL ROTH JACKSON NJ MCI HON 250 14A 0 4 0 5 - 286 0 6 0 14 - 819 0 4 - 224 0 4 0 6 0 0 43  1329 
 RUSS HANCOCK SICKLERVILLE NJ METEO HON 450 11C 0 5 0 6 - 369 0 6 0 14 - 851 0 4 - 267 0 4 0 6 0 0 45  1487 
 FLOYD BURT CDR 42C 0 5 0 7 - 444 0 8 0 14 - 849 0 5 - 308 0 5 0 7 0 0 51  1601 
 George Potts Newark DE DER KTM 200 32A 0 6 0 8 - 472 0 8 0 16 - 934 0 6 - 374 0 6 0 7 0 0 57  1780 
 Mike Vanovich Jonestown PA No Club KTM 450 03D 0 8 0 8 - 500 0 8 0 21 - 1262 0 5 - 321 0 6 0 9 0 1 66  2083 
 DAVID CARLSTON PHILADELPHI PA METEO KTM 400 25D 0 7 0 10 - 579 0 9 0 19 - 1148 0 8 - 453 0 9 0 12 0 3 77  2180 
 Hank Stankowicz CJCR 22C 0 4 0 6 - 367 0 6 0 18 - 1051 0 DNF - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 727  6417 
 Dale Stone No Club 47B 0 7 DNF 99 - 4999 99 99 194 99 - 4999 1 6 - 359 0 5 0 7 0 0 246  1035 
 Class: A - V 
 KEN LAW PHILADELPHI PA METEO KTM 250 10E 0 2 0 4 - 229 0 4 0 9 - 553 0 2 - 114 0 3 0 3 0 0 27  896 
 STEVE ARETZ SMYRNA DE DER YAM 125 01C 0 2 0 4 - 218 0 4 0 11 - 656 0 2 - 118 0 3 0 2 0 0 28  992 
 DAVID NASH MERCERVILLE NJ MCI YAM 125 08A 0 3 0 4 - 247 0 4 0 11 - 648 0 2 - 124 0 3 0 3 0 0 30  1019 
 LEE ROSENBERG BROWNS  NJ SJER YAM 250 21C 0 3 0 4 - 242 0 4 0 11 - 635 0 2 - 142 0 3 0 3 0 0 30  1019 
 JEFF MOYER YORK PA SORR KTM 250 02D 0 2 0 4 - 245 0 4 0 12 - 691 0 2 - 145 0 3 0 3 0 0 30  1081 
 JAMES WALKER CHESTER  PA BER 51B 0 3 0 4 - 269 0 4 0 10 - 603 0 3 - 180 0 3 0 4 0 0 31  1052 
 BRYAN SHAFFER No Club 22B 0 3 0 4 - 253 0 5 0 10 - 629 0 3 - 174 0 3 0 3 0 0 31  1056 
 DAN GREEN JACKSON NJ CJCR KTM 200 07E 0 3 0 4 - 260 0 4 0 11 - 674 0 2 - 148 0 3 0 4 0 0 31  1082 
 TROY MCNOMEE STEVENSVILL MD DER 36C 0 3 0 4 - 240 0 4 0 11 - 635 0 3 - 154 0 3 0 4 0 0 32  1029 
 DANIEL JARECKE PENN YAN NY No Club KTM 250 16E 0 4 0 5 - 324 0 5 0 11 - 689 0 3 - 191 0 3 0 4 0 0 35  1204 
 MARK FISCHER NORTH  NJ CJCR KTM 250 30D 0 4 0 5 - 316 0 5 0 11 - 651 0 3 - 176 0 4 0 4 0 0 36  1143 
 ED O FLYNN MAYS  NJ METEO HON 250 52B 0 4 0 6 - 339 0 5 0 11 - 648 0 3 - 185 0 4 0 5 0 0 38  1172 
 GEORGE POTTS 3RD No Club 32B 0 4 0 4 - 262 0 6 0 12 - 731 0 3 - 199 0 4 0 6 0 0 39  1192 
 LARRY POPLIN JEFFERSONT VA CJCR HON 250 33A 0 4 0 5 - 324 0 5 0 14 - 812 0 3 - 188 0 3 0 5 0 0 39  1324 
 JIM AIELLO HEWITT NJ CJCR KTM 250 56C 0 3 0 4 - 266 0 5 2 9 - 547 0 2 - 115 0 3 0 13 0 0 41  928 

 



 First Last City State Club Bike CC Number Stt 1 2 3 - EA 4 5 6 7 - EB 8 9 - EC 10 11 12 13 14 15 Scor Emer 
 Class: AA - AA 
 RICH LAFFERTY MILLVILLE NJ SJER KTM 250 26C 0 1 0 2 - 141 0 2 0 7 - 419 0 1 - 72 0 2 0 1 0 0 16  632 
 MICHAEL BRADWAY VINELAND NJ TCSMC HON 450 23A 0 1 0 2 - 140 0 3 0 7 - 447 0 1 - 86 0 2 0 2 0 0 18  673 
 JACK LAFFERTY JR MILLVILLE NJ TRICOU KTM 250 25C 0 2 0 3 - 153 0 3 0 8 - 480 0 1 - 89 0 2 0 2 0 0 21  722 
 Aaron Kopp SJER      KTM 27E 0 2 0 3 - 168 0 3 0 8 - 502 0 1 - 83 0 2 0 2 0 0 21  753 
 DALE SWEIGART MOUNTVILLE PA RORR KTM 200 22A 0 2 0 3 - 170 0 3 0 8 - 482 0 2 - 92 0 2 0 2 0 0 22  744 
 CHASE COMPTON HAINESPORT NJ SJER KTM 400 21A 0 2 0 3 - 176 0 4 0 9 - 511 0 2 - 106 0 2 0 2 0 0 24  793 
 BOB SOLOMAN CEDARVILLE NJ TRICOU KTM 250 24A 0 2 0 3 - 194 0 4 0 9 - 523 0 2 - 105 0 2 0 2 0 0 24  822 
 Class: B - 200 
 Paul BABLER Bloomingdale NJ CJCR YAM 125 26B 0 3 0 4 - 262 0 4 0 11 - 632 0 3 - 157 0 3 0 4 0 0 32  1051 
 Mike Perot Millville NJ CDR KTM 200 26D 0 3 0 5 - 279 0 4 0 12 - 709 0 3 - 195 0 3 0 4 0 0 34  1183 
 JOHN SCHOEFFLING NORRISTOWN PA VFTR KTM 200 19A 0 4 0 5 - 328 0 5 0 12 - 745 0 4 - 216 0 4 0 5 0 0 39  1289 
 ROBERT WILEY No Club KAW 200 20B 0 4 0 6 - 358 0 5 0 12 - 741 0 4 - 221 0 4 0 5 0 0 40  1320 
 Brett Mutschler Voorhees NJ Meteor KTM 200 10B 0 5 0 5 - 327 0 6 0 14 - 836 0 4 - 229 0 4 0 5 0 0 43  1392 
 DONALD vavalla wilmington DE DER KAW 200 23D 0 4 0 6 - 385 0 6 0 16 - 966 0 4 - 240 0 4 0 6 0 1 47  1591 
 robert krause No Club 60B 0 6 0 6 - 387 0 7 2 13 - 798 0 4 - 267 0 5 0 6 0 0 49  1452 
 JOHN WHITAKER SMITH TOWN NY No Club KTM 200 46C 0 6 0 7 - 395 0 6 0 15 - 908 2 4 - 265 0 5 0 6 0 0 51  1568 
 ERIC MININSOHN MORSANVILL NJ CJCR HON 250 39A 0 6 0 8 - 508 0 8 0 15 - 881 0 5 - 321 0 6 0 7 0 0 55  1710 
 Steve CASTRO Manchester MD GMER KTM 200 12D 0 5 0 8 - 472 0 7 0 17 - 1005 0 6 - 383 0 7 0 9 0 2 61  1860 
 DAVID OTTOW No Club 57D 0 6 7 5 - 326 0 7 7 14 - 832 0 5 - 308 0 5 0 6 0 0 62  1466 
 Class: B - 250 
 GARY FISCHER mt arlington NJ CJCR KAW 250 27C 0 3 0 4 - 243 0 4 0 11 - 652 0 3 - 165 0 3 0 4 0 0 32  1060 
 SCOTT LAVANCE BURLINGTON NJ SJER HON 250 20A 0 3 0 5 - 281 0 5 0 11 - 681 0 3 - 172 0 4 0 4 0 0 35  1134 
 Greg Sawka Douglasville PA VFTR KTM 250 19B 0 5 0 5 - 329 0 7 0 13 - 799 0 4 - 239 0 5 0 5 0 0 44  1367 
 Steven Petrin No Club 53B 0 5 0 5 - 323 0 5 0 13 - 785 0 7 - 440 0 5 0 6 0 0 46  1548 
 MARTIN SPRECHER CROWNSVILL MD CJCR HON 250 33B 0 6 4 7 - 397 0 7 0 16 - 980 0 5 - 271 0 6 0 7 0 1 59  1648 
 Adam Seig No Club 39D 0 6 0 9 - 544 0 8 0 20 - 1182 0 6 - 380 0 6 0 8 0 1 64  2106 
 LISSA ARSENAULT MEDFORD NJ CDR KAW 250 04B 0 DNF 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 148  1499 
 Class: B - 251 
 PAUL TILLBERG PENNSVILLE NJ TCSMC KTM 525 28B 0 4 0 5 - 291 0 5 0 11 - 664 0 3 - 195 0 4 0 5 0 0 37  1150 
 Chad Barth RORR 22D 0 3 0 5 - 283 0 5 0 12 - 712 0 3 - 197 0 4 0 5 0 0 37  1192 
 JASON SERAFIN WASH BORO PA No Club GG 300 02E 0 4 0 5 - 325 0 5 0 14 - 823 0 3 - 200 0 4 0 5 0 0 40  1348 
 Anthony Lachette Townsend DE DER 01D 0 4 0 6 - 340 0 5 0 13 - 763 0 4 - 212 0 4 0 5 0 0 41  1315 
 TIM SOUDER MONROE TWP NJ No Club KTM 300 05D 0 4 0 6 - 368 0 5 0 14 - 837 0 3 - 189 0 4 0 5 0 0 41  1394 
 ROB LIMMER NORTHPORT NY No Club KTM 300 48A 0 5 0 6 - 368 0 6 0 12 - 728 0 4 - 250 0 4 0 6 0 0 43  1346 
 Paul Wilden No Club 39C 0 5 0 6 - 369 0 6 0 13 - 764 0 4 - 247 0 4 0 6 0 0 44  1380 
 CHRIS WALASZEK WHITING NJ CJCR KTM 300 17E 0 4 0 5 - 329 0 6 0 15 - 927 0 4 - 251 0 4 0 6 0 0 44  1507 
 DAVID CARROLL No Club 15C 0 0 5 6 - 387 0 6 0 15 - 889 0 4 - 220 0 4 0 6 0 0 46  1496 
 John Sobalak Middletown DE No Club KTM 300 06D 0 5 0 7 - 422 0 7 0 14 - 847 0 5 - 313 0 5 0 6 0 0 49  1582 
 MIKE YATES WESTFIELD NJ CJCR HON 250 39B 0 5 0 7 - 414 0 6 0 15 - 885 0 5 - 303 0 5 0 6 0 0 49  1602 
 DAVID BARTH No Club 26E 0 6 0 7 - 398 0 7 0 15 - 886 0 5 - 290 0 5 0 7 0 0 52  1574 
 JOHN RAUDENBUSH ODESSA DE PBER KTM 300 15A 0 5 0 7 - 407 0 6 0 18 - 1058 0 6 - 352 0 5 0 9 0 0 56  1817 
 DAVE BLODGETT MANASSAS NJ GMER KTM 300 13E 0 6 0 7 - 415 0 7 0 18 - 1069 0 7 - 437 0 5 0 7 0 0 57  1921 
 Chris Mckelvey No Club 37C 0 9 0 10 - 610 0 9 2 19 - 1124 2 7 - 429 0 8 0 10 0 2 78  2163 
  
 Class: B - 4H 
 CHRIS LIEDTKA ATCO NJ SJER KTM 400 05E 0 4 0 4 - 269 0 5 0 8 - 493 0 3 - 172 0 4 0 4 0 0 32  934 
 ERIC EVANS CROSSWICKS NJ No Club YAM 400 08D 0 3 0 5 - 312 0 5 0 12 - 739 0 3 - 190 0 4 0 3 0 0 35  1241 
 JASON ABRAHAMSEN No Club 31B 0 4 0 6 - 345 0 6 2 12 - 749 0 4 - 233 0 4 0 5 0 0 43  1327 
 John Lowe Bridgeton NJ CDR KTM 450 04A 0 3 0 6 - 351 0 6 0 17 - 1026 0 3 - 205 0 4 0 5 0 0 44  1582 
 



 First Last City State Club Bike CC Number Stt 1 2 3 - EA 4 5 6 7 - EB 8 9 - EC 10 11 12 13 14 15 Scor Emer 
 James Sanchez SJER 37A 0 5 0 6 - 353 0 6 0 15 - 903 0 4 - 242 0 5 0 6 0 0 47  1498 
 JEREMY SMITH MCI 08E 0 5 0 9 - 526 0 8 0 20 - 1174 0 5 - 302 0 6 0 7 0 1 61  2002 
 Perry Lesko No Club 53C DNS 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 
 Class: B - 4L 
 GEORGE TRUXTON MILLVILLE NJ No Club YAM 250 29C 0 4 0 6 - 372 0 6 0 14 - 855 0 4 - 267 0 4 0 7 0 0 45  1494 
 CHRIS BORGER NEW MAUILET MD GMER HON 250 55C 0 5 0 8 - 476 0 7 2 13 - 788 2 4 - 237 0 5 0 6 0 0 52  1501 
 RICH LAUSER TOWNSEND DE No Club GAS 250 35B 0 6 0 8 - 455 0 7 0 16 - 987 0 6 - 339 0 6 0 8 0 1 58  1781 
 Tim Mettinger No Club 38D 0 3 57 2 - 144 0 5 0 11 - 643 0 3 - 168 0 4 0 4 0 0 89  955 
 BRIAN DONOVAN JACKSON NJ CJCR YAM 250 07D 0 4 0 5 - 295 0 10 DNF 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 100  1029 
 Class: B - S 
 JOHN ENNIS WESTCHESTE PA DER YAM 250 01F 0 3 0 5 - 290 0 5 0 13 - 758 0 3 - 176 0 4 0 4 0 0 37  1224 
 ROBERT FIELDS EASTHAMPTO NJ No Club KTM 250 38B 0 4 0 3 - 166 0 5 0 13 - 786 0 4 - 220 0 4 0 6 0 0 39  1172 
 Nick Sotiropoulis No Club 34C 0 4 0 5 - 326 0 6 0 13 - 759 0 3 - 205 0 4 0 5 0 0 40  1290 
 MICHAEL DEMOS BMT MD No Club GG 200 03E 0 4 0 6 - 336 0 5 0 14 - 866 0 3 - 206 0 4 0 5 0 0 41  1408 
 RICK LAIACOMA STANHOPE NJ RIDGE KTM 200 18A 0 5 0 3 - 180 0 6 0 14 - 824 0 4 - 229 0 4 0 6 0 0 42  1233 
 Steve Haines Oakland MD GMER 12B 0 4 0 6 - 365 0 5 0 14 - 825 0 4 - 241 0 5 0 5 0 0 43  1431 
 Paul CHAMMINGS Vineland NJ TRICOU KTM 250 09C 0 4 0 6 - 335 0 6 0 14 - 828 0 4 - 234 0 5 0 5 0 0 44  1397 
 RICH WETZEL BLANDON PA RORR KTM 200 37D 0 5 0 6 - 365 0 6 0 13 - 788 0 4 - 246 0 5 0 6 0 0 45  1399 
 James DYER Towaco NJ RRMC 18D 0 5 0 7 - 421 0 6 0 15 - 905 0 4 - 231 0 4 0 5 0 0 46  1557 
 EDWARD BROWN LIVINGSTON NJ No Club KTM 200 53A 0 5 0 7 - 406 0 7 0 13 - 764 0 5 - 273 0 6 0 6 0 0 49  1443 
 Chris Wyckoff No Club 56B 0 5 0 6 - 374 0 6 2 14 - 834 0 4 - 259 0 6 0 6 0 0 49  1467 
 keith krause No Club 60C 0 7 0 6 - 386 0 7 2 14 - 865 0 4 - 266 0 5 0 7 0 0 52  1517 
 David Jennings No Club 47A 0 5 0 7 - 412 0 6 0 15 - 875 1 6 - 362 0 5 0 8 0 1 54  1649 
 KEN ABRAHAMSEN No Club 31A 0 6 0 9 - 567 0 8 0 17 - 1002 0 7 - 443 0 8 0 8 0 1 64  2012 
 Frank Lillo No Club 37B 0 5 0 6 - 379 0 6 0 29 - 1732 1 7 - 393 0 7 0 6 0 0 67  2504 
 RANDY ZIEGLER SOUDERTON PA SJER SUZ 400 55A 0 7 0 9 - 514 3 13 1 30 - 1829 2 9 - 561 0 7 2 8 0 2 93  2904 
 Al Marrison No Club 16A 0 6 0 8 - 458 0 7 0 22 - 1292 0 DNF - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 736  6749 
 KEVIN HILLER BLACKWOOD NJ METEO KTM 250 14D 0 5 0 7 - 393 0 7 0 16 - 982 DNF 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 827  6374 
 RICH LITTLE No Club 41B 0 6 0 8 - 462 0 7 DNF 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 101  1046 
 Tom Howard Newark DE No Club KTM 250 09D DNS 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 
 JERRY DILKS PORT  NJ TCS KTM 400 24B DNS 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 
 Class: B - SS 
 JOHN DOLE No Club 52C 0 4 0 6 - 342 0 6 0 11 - 675 0 4 - 223 0 5 0 5 0 0 41  1240 
 CHRIS NAUTA COCHRANVIL PA No Club KTM 250 19C 0 5 0 6 - 352 0 6 0 13 - 788 0 4 - 227 0 5 0 5 0 0 44  1367 
 DENNY MANN ROXBURY PA SPER GG 200 03C 0 5 0 6 - 353 0 3 0 15 - 909 0 4 - 260 0 5 0 6 0 0 44  1522 
 JIM REDILLA WESTMINSTE MD GMER KTM 300 12E 0 5 0 6 - 387 0 6 0 15 - 924 0 4 - 251 0 5 0 6 0 0 47  1562 
 RUSSELL NEWLEN JESSUP MD GMER KTM 525 12C 0 5 0 7 - 441 0 7 0 16 - 989 0 5 - 283 0 6 0 8 0 0 54  1713 
 JOE EPPERSON WALDORF MD GMER KTM 400 13D 0 7 0 8 - 456 0 7 0 17 - 1007 0 5 - 272 0 6 0 7 0 0 57  1735 
 BRENT BUSH TABERNACLE NJ No Club KTM 200 38C DNS 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 
  
 Class: B - V 
 MICHAEL READING MERCERVILLE NJ MCI YAM 250 08C 0 3 0 4 - 268 0 4 0 10 - 618 0 3 - 161 0 4 0 4 0 0 32  1047 
 Dave Myers No Club 09E 0 4 0 5 - 295 0 5 0 12 - 699 0 3 - 173 0 3 0 4 0 0 36  1167 
 RYAN FITZBATRIC No Club KTM 200 20C 0 3 0 5 - 321 0 5 0 12 - 722 0 3 - 196 0 4 0 4 0 0 36  1239 
 DERON DITTMER NEW EGYPT NJ SJER KTM 450 06E 0 4 0 5 - 288 0 5 0 13 - 781 0 3 - 166 0 4 0 5 0 0 39  1235 
 ANTHONY EZERSKIS VERNON NJ CJCR YAM 250 33C 0 4 0 6 - 348 0 5 2 12 - 717 0 3 - 186 0 3 0 4 0 0 39  1251 
 Gerald Peklek SOUDERTON PA No Club 19D 0 4 0 5 - 326 0 5 0 12 - 739 0 4 - 211 0 4 0 5 0 0 39  1276 
 MIKE PERUCKI HONEYBROO PA BER KTM 400 51A 0 5 0 6 - 375 0 6 0 12 - 699 0 4 - 228 0 5 0 5 0 0 43  1302 
 MICHAEL FAULKNER CAMBRIDGE MD No Club KTM 200 36D 0 4 0 7 - 398 0 6 0 12 - 730 0 4 - 219 0 4 0 6 0 0 43  1347 
 Stephen Marvin Oceanport NJ MCI HON 250 14B 0 4 0 5 - 317 0 8 0 13 - 769 0 4 - 268 0 4 0 5 0 0 43  1354 
 SEAN O KEEFE No Club 28D 0 5 0 6 - 347 0 7 0 13 - 776 0 4 - 240 0 5 0 4 0 0 44  1363 
 john roberts GMER 13C 0 5 0 6 - 343 0 5 0 14 - 836 0 4 - 237 0 5 0 6 0 0 45  1416 
 MARTIN TOMLAJN PHILA PA No Club KTM 300 38A 0 5 0 6 - 365 0 6 2 12 - 721 0 4 - 248 0 5 0 6 0 0 46  1334 
 Peter Quigley No Club 34E 0 6 0 7 - 403 0 7 0 14 - 826 0 6 - 347 0 5 0 7 0 0 52  1576 
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 DAVE BADER No Club 31D 0 4 0 5 - 328 0 6 2 15 - 918 0 5 - 287 0 6 0 8 0 2 53  1533 
 Sven Ostrowski Mullica Hill NJ No Club HUS 450 04E 0 5 0 6 - 374 0 6 0 18 - 1052 0 5 - 282 0 5 0 7 0 1 53  1708 
 Class: C - 200 
 EVAN BOSTRUM No Club 40B 0 4 0 4 - 258 0 4 0 12 - 694 0 3 - 160 0 3 0 5 0 1 36  1112 
 David Conxngham No Club 47D 0 6 0 8 - 454 0 7 0 16 - 957 1 6 - 342 0 5 0 7 0 0 56  1753 
 joseph lawlor No Club 59B 9 16 17 3 - 192 52 9 22 20 - 1185 62 32 - 443 0 5 52 7 0 0 306  1820 
 MARK KENNEDY No Club 42E 0 7 37 2 - 105 0 8 0 19 - 1111 0 6 - 355 0 7 DNF 99 99 99 482  1571 
 Cliff Moskowitz No Club 53D 0 8 0 10 - 612 DNF 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 120  1061 
 ERIC LEE ELDERSBERG MD No Club KTM 200 56A 0 12 DNF 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 139  1499 
 Class: C - 250 
 DAVID MEEKS VINCETOWN NJ No Club YAM 250 35D 0 8 0 9 - 545 0 9 0 19 - 1158 0 7 - 393 0 7 0 10 0 0 69  2096 
 Barry Ziegler No Club 55B 0 10 0 10 - 629 3 15 5 8 - 467 2 11 - 641 0 8 2 12 0 6 92  1737 
 Dean Semus No Club 27D 0 10 0 13 - 765 0 16 6 29 - 1737 9 18 - 1087 0 18 5 15 12 5 156  3589 
 TREVOR HUBBARD No Club 46A 0 9 0 18 - 1070 11 22 10 40 - 2429 12 21 - 1253 4 18 9 23 8 19 224  4752 
 carl gubish short hills NJ No Club 41C 0 15 0 14 - 845 0 17 6 47 - 2801 29 39 - 2312 0 36 17 32 17 25 294  5958 
 Thomas Vasey No Club 50B 0 7 4 24 - 1416 8 23 15 61 - 3654DNF 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 934  1006 
 William Vasey No Club 50A 0 10 10 20 - 1177 8 28 17 62 - 3730DNF 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 947  9906 
 Class: C - 251 
 RONNELL LOCKLEY BRIDGETON NJ CDR 42B 0 5 0 6 - 382 0 6 0 14 - 845 0 4 - 236 0 5 0 5 0 0 45  1463 
 James Ruebling No Club 42D 0 6 32 9 - 564 0 8 0 17 - 1020 0 5 - 301 0 6 0 8 0 0 91  1885 
 Class: C - 4 
 Keith Stuart No Club 51C 0 4 0 6 - 369 0 6 0 13 - 772 0 3 - 189 0 5 0 6 0 0 43  1330 
 AARON DIAMOND HDG MD DER SUZ 250 43A 0 6 0 7 - 429 0 8 0 14 - 864 0 5 - 279 0 5 0 8 0 1 54  1572 
 christian teran WOODSIDE NY NETRA HON 450 43C 0 8 2 8 - 491 0 10 0 22 - 1330 0 7 - 393 0 6 0 8 0 2 73  2214 
 Robert Magura MCI 41A 0 7 0 14 - 847 0 10 2 20 - 1228 0 7 - 425 0 7 0 9 0 2 78  2500 
 SCOTT MIZERek LUMBERTON PA No Club SUZ 400 57A 0 8 7 9 - 514 0 10 0 23 - 1373 0 9 - 514 0 9 0 12 0 5 92  2401 
 Gary Zanolino No Club 55D 0 9 1 13 - 781 0 10 2 25 - 1524 0 7 - 438 0 10 0 12 0 3 92  2743 
 Andrew Rathbone No Club 57C 0 9 7 11 - 683 2 17 12 DNF - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 949  1068 
 GEORGE MACHUZAK No Club 59C DNS 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 
 Russell Buccino No Club 46D DNS 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 
 Class: C - S 
 DARRELL DIAMOND HDG MD DER SUZ 400 43B 0 6 4 7 - 441 0 8 0 16 - 959 0 5 - 288 0 5 0 8 0 1 60  1688 
 CHRIS GRIEBEL No Club 46B 0 6 0 8 - 478 0 8 0 18 - 1096 0 6 - 355 0 7 0 9 0 1 63  1929 
 David Bacharach No Club 49D 0 7 0 8 - 509 0 8 0 18 - 1069 2 6 - 383 0 6 0 9 0 1 65  1961 
 Steve Gillman No Club 54A 0 7 0 9 - 531 0 8 0 20 - 1180 0 8 - 453 0 8 0 11 0 4 75  2164 
 Jacek Malecki No Club 49B 0 8 0 9 - 562 0 9 0 21 - 1238 3 10 - 618 0 7 0 10 0 2 79  2418 
 Adam Mancewicz No Club 49A 0 8 0 10 - 597 0 10 0 24 - 1468 6 14 - 832 0 8 0 10 0 3 93  2897 
 Mike Walters No Club 16D 0 7 0 11 - 652 0 10 0 26 - 1538 0 8 - 457 0 9 0 17 2 7 97  2647 
 ROBERT CARRACINO No Club 40D 0 8 0 10 - 602 0 10 0 27 - 1629 0 7 - 449 0 16 2 14 0 5 99  2680 
 Plotr Liples No Club 49E 0 8 0 10 - 594 0 10 8 35 - 2079 8 17 - 1018 1 12 0 12 0 3 124  3691 
 Peter Friedman No Club 45D 0 8 0 15 - 915 0 13 1 33 - 2009 2 14 - 823 0 14 2 20 6 15 143  3747 
 Harry Newcomer White House NJ bctra 44A 0 10 0 14 - 845 1 16 6 36 - 2161DNF  
 Class: C - V 
 Erik Ferrar No Club 48B 0 5 0 7 - 397 0 6 0 16 - 986 0 4 - 268 0 5 0 6 0 0 49  1651 
 Fred Archibold No Club 48C 0 5 0 6 - 370 0 11 0 16 - 972 0 5 - 273 0 5 0 6 0 0 54  1615 
 Rob Girard Roebling NJ MCI KDX 200 41D 0 6 0 8 - 479 0 7 2 15 - 914 0 6 - 336 0 6 0 8 0 1 59  1729 
 JAMES PITTMAN Bridgeton NJ CDR 42A 0 6 0 2 - 54 0 8 0 20 - 1213 0 6 - 388 0 8 0 11 0 3 64  1655 
 chris smith No Club 59A 0 6 7 6 - 354 0 5 7 15 - 920 0 6 - 342 0 6 0 7 0 1 66  1616 
 MIKE SILVESTRI No Club 58A 0 7 7 6 - 369 0 7 2 19 - 1137 0 6 - 341 0 6 0 9 0 1 70  1847 
 DANIEL STEWART No Club 52A 0 8 0 9 - 535 0 10 0 20 - 1227 0 7 - 412 0 7 0 8 0 2 71  2174 
 Nestor Teran Woodside NY netra KAW 250 43D 0 8 2 8 - 483 1 10 0 20 - 1186 2 7 - 428 0 6 0 9 0 2 75  2097 
 Jeremy Jaques No Club 54B 0 7 0 12 - 729 0 11 2 29 - 1753 14 22 - 1312 5 13 0 9 10 2 136  3794 
 Mike Smith BLAUVELT NY No Club 31E 0 12 17 13 - 777 0 16 5 40 - 2379 9 21 - 1233 9 19 4 21 6 11 203  4389 
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 Joseph Cifelli No Club 58B DNS 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 
 Class: DS - DS 
 JACK OCONNOR PT PLEASANT NJ No Club KTM 640 57B 0 9 7 1 - 34 2 16 0 18 - 1057 0 8 - 500 0 12 0 0 0 4 77  1591 
 Keith Johnson No Club 44B 0 8 0 9 - 561 0 12 13 13 - 780 3 12 - 747 0 0 0 11 0 2 83  2088 
 Thomas Brown No Club 58C 0 12 7 11 - 655 1 0 18 20 - 1182 8 17 - 1030 0 11 1 13 0 4 123  2867 
 Ken Wadle No Club 49C 0 9 0 16 - 933 1 20 0 26 - 1558 7 9 - 569 0 0 1 24 9 17 139  3060 
 Joe Savaryn No Club 44C 0 11 0 16 - 984 3 26 16 61 - 3667 17 32 - 1909 1 0 1 23 9 24 240  6560 
 John Blandy No Club 58D 0 12 7 15 - 880 2 23 DNF 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 104  1087 
  
 Class: GM - M 
 JOSEPH GALIE LANCASTER PA SPER YAM 250 03A 0 8 0 13 - 775 0 10 0 11 - 651 0 8 - 498 0 0 0 11 0 3 64  1924 
 EDWARD BAKER VINELAND NJ No Club KAW 220 54D 0 14 0 18 - 1053 6 23 0 12 - 740 0 12 - 740 0 0 0 15 0 7 107  2533 
 Class: M - M 
 SCOTT WOLFERSBER MARLBORO NJ CJCR HUS 250 07A 0 3 0 5 - 292 0 4 0 11 - 655 0 3 - 167 0 3 0 4 0 0 33  1114 
 CHARLES STAPLEFORD ST GEORGES DE DER KTM 200 01B 0 4 0 6 - 362 0 6 0 14 - 821 0 4 - 226 0 4 0 5 0 0 43  1409 
 JACK LAFFERTY SR MILLVILLE NJ TRICOU KTM 250 06A 0 4 0 6 - 343 0 6 0 14 - 841 0 4 - 219 0 5 0 5 0 0 44  1403 
 PETER PARLETT WILMINGTON DE DER HON 250 02A 0 5 0 7 - 415 0 6 0 16 - 931 0 5 - 289 0 6 0 6 0 0 51  1635 
 George CLICKNER GLEN ARM MD GMER GAS 250 13A 0 6 0 7 - 407 0 7 0 15 - 924 0 5 - 281 0 5 0 7 0 0 52  1612 
 DON KIRKPATRICK F-BURG VA GMER KTM 200 13B 0 6 0 8 - 465 0 7 0 16 - 984 0 5 - 311 0 6 0 9 0 1 58  1760 
 DON BILLING ELKTON MD DEL KTM 200 60A 0 8 0 10 - 629 0 10 0 21 - 1270 8 17 - 1049 0 13 0 11 0 4 102  2948 
 Eugene Jost No Club 54C 0 10 0 12 - 734 0 13 3 28 - 1689 0 10 - 596 0 11 0 14 0 5 106  3019 
 Memorial Pete Benedik OCCR 01A 0 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 148  1499 
 Memorial Rich Trader Meteor 10A 0 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 158  1499 
 Class: W - W 
 MERLE COMPTON HAINSPORT NJ SJER KTM 200 05A 0 5 0 7 - 421 0 6 0 11 - 665 0 3 - 208 0 0 0 6 0 0 38  1294 
 HEATHER GOUGH MT  NJ No Club KAW 125 27A 0 12 0 17 - 1023 2 18 7 39 - 2331 0 14 - 811 0 0 0 15 0 6 130  4165 
 Sharon Vasey No Club 50D 0 10 0 18 - 1092 8 23 17 74 - 4440DNF 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 942  1053 
 Erin Gerber No Club 50C 0 24 9 34 - 2069 31 DNF 99 99 - 4999 99 99 - 4999 99 99 99 99 99 99 118  1206 

OCCR - 2006 – Teams 
1-SJER-FAST KIDZ-129/4360 
2-DER 1-136/4588 
3-METEOR –THE ONLY ONES-147/4948 
4-CJCR-Good-156/5187  
5-METEOR-SAND STORMERS-157/5327 
6-Team Hammer 1-160/5233 
7-Short Bus Kidz-162-5274 
8-Slow-177-6194 
9-Rip-N-Tear-181/6327 
10-CDR 1-182/6150 
 



 
 OCCR - Enduro - 2006 – Teams 
 FAST KIDZ 
 RICH LAFFERTY AA AA 26C 16 - 632 
 CLIFF JONES A 4L 21D 27 - 880 
 PAT EMMONS A 251 05C 27 - 886 
 Kevin Sooy A 4H 21B 28 - 918 
 DANIEL COMPTON A S 05B 31 - 1044 
 Score 129 - 4360 
 DER 1 
 DOUG ALLEN II A 250 36A 23 - 757 
 DAN STOPPI A 200 06C 25 - 913 
 ED HAMILTON A 200 35A 28 - 885 
 STEVE ARETZ A V 01C 28 - 992 
 JAY DEAN A 251 30A 32 - 1041 
 Score 136 - 4588 
 THE ONLY ONES 
 KEN LAW A V 10E 27 - 896 
 ED HUTCHINSON A 250 28C 29 - 950 
 MIKE MCHALE A S 14C 29 - 998 
 CHUCK SULLIVAN A 4H 10D 29 - 1004 
 RON DECARO A 200 10C 33 - 1100 
 Score 147 - 4948 
CJCR-Good 
 MARK ROLL A 4L 07B 28 - 946 
 LOU GREEN A S 07C 31 - 1013 
 DAN GREEN A V 07E 31 - 1082 
 GARY FISCHER B 250 27C 32 - 1060 
 JAY GULLIXSON A 4H 33D 34 - 1086 
 Score 156 - 5187 
Meteor-SAND STORMERS 
 TIM MAURO A S 17B 29 - 1000 
 mike sharp A 250 11D 30 - 1040 
 ROB COMBER A 4H 17C 32 - 1041 
 ROBERT ALDAEIMOV A 250 04D 32 - 1108 
 Mark Steitz A S 17A 34 - 1138 
 Score 157 - 5327 
 Team Hammer1 
 JACK LAFFERTY JR AA AA 25C 21 - 722 
 DONNIE TOMLIN A S 25B 26 - 874 
 James Shea A 200 27B 34 - 1106 
 CLIFFORD TENNEY A 4H 06B 35 - 1128 
 JACK LAFFERTY SR M M 06A 44 - 1403 
 Score 160 - 5233 
SHORT BUS 
 CHASE COMPTON AA AA 21A 24 - 793 
 LEE ROSENBERG A V 21C 30 - 1019 
 CHRIS LIEDTKA B 4H 05E 32 - 934 
 SCOTT LAVANCE B 250 20A 35 - 1134 
 TIM SOUDER B 251 05D 41 - 1394 
 Score 162 - 5274 



 Team First Last Class Number Score - Emer 
 SLOW 
 JEFF MOYER A V 02D 30 - 1081 
 JAMES LANDVATEr A 251 02B 31 - 1114 
 MARTY GRAVER A 4H 02C 35 - 1223 
 JASON SERAFIN B 251 02E 40 - 1348 
 MICHAEL DEMOS B S 03E 41 - 1408 
 Score 177 - 6174 
RIP N TEAR 
 DALE SWEIGART AA AA 22A 22 - 744 
 BRYAN SHAFFER A V 22B 31 - 1056 
 Chad Barth B 251 22D 37 - 1192 
 Josh Yanchcik A 200 24D 39 - 1761 
 DAVID BARTH B 251 26E 52 - 1574 
 Score 181 - 6327 
CDR 1 
 ROB TROUT A 250 04C 30 - 1043 
 Mike Perot B 200 26D 34 - 1183 
 EVAN BOSTRUM C 200 40B 36 - 1112 
 BILL ATHERHOLT A SS 09A 38 - 1230 
 John Lowe B 4H 04A 44 - 1582 
 Score 182 - 6150 
 
 CJCR-BAD 
 Paul BABLER B 200 26B 32 - 1051 
 MARK FISCHER A V 30D 36 - 1143 
 JEFF BOOTH A 200 26A 37 - 1195 
 ANTHONY EZERSKIS B V 33C 39 - 1251 
 LARRY POPLIN A V 33A 39 - 1324 
 Score 183 - 5964 
DER 3 
 TROY MCNOMEE A V 36C 32 - 1029 
 KARL WILLIS A 250 01E 34 - 1162 
 PHILIP UHLAND A 200 32D 35 - 
 Anthony Lachette B 251 01D 41 - 1315 
 Peter Quigley B V 34E 52 - 1576 
 Score 194 - 5082 
 Meteor Clowns 
 BRUCE DENGLER A SS 16B 29 - 975 
 RYAN FITZBATRIC B V 20C 36 - 1239 
 ROBERT WILEY B 200 20B 40 - 1320 
 Joe Kelly A S 16C 44 - 1381 
 RUSS HANCOCK A SS 11C 45 - 1487 
 Score 194 - 6402 
 Moonshine 
 Gerald Peklek B V 19D 39 - 1276 
 JOHN SCHOEFFLING B 200 19A 39 - 1289 
 Nick Sotiropoulis B S 34C 40 - 1290 
 Greg Sawka B 250 19B 44 - 1367 
 CHRIS NAUTA B SS 19C 44 - 1367 
 Score 206 - 6589 
DER SENIOR 



 JOHN ENNIS B S 01F 37 - 1224 
 DOUGLAS ALLEN A 200 36B 40 - 1207 
 DAVE BARLOW A SS 15E 41 - 1299 
 CHARLES STAPLEFORD M M 01B 43 - 1409 
 George Potts A SS 32A 57 - 1780 
 Score 218 - 6919 
ZORRO 
 Joe Giordano A 250 44D 29 - 1027 
 Rod White A S 12A 40 - 1305 
 RUSSELL NEWLEN B SS 12C 54 - 1713 
 DAVE BLODGETT B 251 13E 57 - 1921 
 DON KIRKPATRICK M M 13B 58 - 1760 
 Score 238 - 7726 
 
 CDR 2 
 DAVID BOSTROM A 4H 40A 41 - 1323 
 RONNELL LOCKLEY C 251 42B 45 - 1463 
 FLOYD BURT A SS 42C 51 - 1601 
 JAMES PITTMAN C V 42A 64 - 1655 
 LISSA ARSENAULT B 250 04B DNF - 14997 
 Score DNF - 21039 
 DER 2 
 MARK SCHLEEWEIS A 4H 34A 28 - 945 
 BRIAN GLENN A 251 30C 29 - 913 
 JEFF BOTSFORD A 4H 34B 29 - 972 
 BILL GILBERT A 250 32C 29 - 993 
 DAVE GLENN A 250 30B DNS -  
 Score DNF -  
  
 DER 4 
 GEORGE POTTS 3RD A V 32B 39 - 1192 
 DONALD Vavalla B 200 23D 47 - 1591 
 John Sobalak B 251 06D 49 - 1582 
 PETER PARLETT M M 02A 51 - 1635 
 CHRIS BROWN A 4L 34D DNS  
 Score DNF  
 DER 5 
 AARON DIAMOND C 4 43A 54 - 1572 
 RICH LANSER B 4L 35B 58 - 1781 
 DARRELL DIAMOND C S 43B 60 - 1688 
 DON BILLING M M 60A 102 - 2948 
 Score  DSQ-4 Riders 

  
 SPECIAL TEST 
 MERLE COMPTON W W 05A 38 - 1294 
 DERON DITTMER B V 06E 39 - 1235 
 JASON ABRAHAMSEN B 4H 31B 43 - 1327 
 James Sanchez B 4H 37A 47 - 1498 
 JEFF PARKIN B SS 97C DNF - 10413 



 Score DNF - 15767 
 Team Hammer2 
 BOB SOLOMAN AA AA 24A 24 - 822 
 MICHAEL MELNICZUK A 250 25A 30 - 942 
 Kyle ADAMS A 4L 23C 36 - 1269 
 ANTHONY SUTTON A S 24C 47 - 1353 
 ScoreDSQ-4 Riders  
 The President & Co. 
 KEITH MAHON A 4H 14E 38 - 1245 
 GARY NOBLE A SS 11B 41 - 1284 
 Brett Mutschler B 200 10B 43 - 1392 
 SEAN O KEEFE B V 28D 44 - 1363 
 KEVIN HILLER B S 14D DNF -  
 Score DNF  
 UGLY 
 SCOTT WOLFERSBERGE M M 07A 33 - 1114 
 JIM AIELLO A V 56C 41 - 928 
 JOHN J WALASZEK A 251 17D 41 - 1335 
 MARTIN TOMLAJN B V 38A 46 - 1334 
 BRIAN DONOVAN B 4L 07D DNF - 10293 
 Score DNF - 15004 
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